rural bank's staff in the use of ICT. 

3.2 Population of the study 

Population refers to the total number of cases in the focus of 

interest. The population of the study is made up of ten (10) 

management staff, thirty-five (35) members of the bank and 

six thousand five hundred and twenty-two (6,522) 

customers as at 2015. The customers of the bank are made 

up of those who held various accounts with the bank before 

and after the deployment of ICT into its operations. The 

bank has two broad categories of customers: those in the 

formal sector, made up of salaried workers and those in the